J .  CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 2 1995 1295
Disorder versus symmetry in the helical tubuland inclusion host
l a t t i c e a  successful trishomocubyl diol probe
Roger Bishop,**' Donald C. Craig," Marcia L. Scudder," Alan P. Marchand * * b  and Zenghui L i d
a School of Chemistry, The University of New South Wales, Sydney 20.52, Australia
Department of Chemistry, University of North Texas, Denton, Texas 76203, USA
New examples of the helical tubuland diol host family may be targeted for synthesis by consideration
of structural rules which result in formation of the specific hydrogen bonding arrangement required.

derivatives of pentacyclo[6.3.0.02~6.03~10.05~9]undecane.3~1 3-16
Fig. 2 shows the molecular structure of diol8b and defines the
common crystallographic numbering system adopted for the
diol isomers 8a,8b. Bond lengths and angles for these structures
9 10
13
11 12
vii, viii
87%
88
H.. l C H 3
8b
H ._ ,CH3
L *c 8d
Scheme Reagents: i, Na-CH,OH; ii, oxalic acid; iii, 50% aq. KOH-
PhCH2CI-(Bu),N+HS0,-, 50 "C; iv, Ph,P+CH,Br--BuLi-dry THF,
-78 "C; v, H,-10% Pd-C-EtOH; vi, Jones' reagent-acetone; vii,
CH,MgBr-dry diethyl ether; viii, aq. NH,Cl
are given in Table 2, while Table 3 lists the various dimensions
associated with hydrogen bonding for the two crystalline diols.
The hypothetical addition of a methyl group at C11 of the
anti,anti-diol 4 to form 8a results in a molecule with no
symmetry. However, since this site of substitution is on the
former C2 axis there remains only one such (racemic) anti,anti-
diol structure. This change in symmetry might force 8a to adopt
a different type of hydrogen bonded lattice. Alternatively,
although the model compound 8a itself lacks C2 symmetry, it is
possible that it could assemble into the helical tubuland lattice
with net C, symmetry produced through crystallographic
disorder.
1297 J. CHEM. soc. PERKIN TRANS. 2 1995
Table 1 Numerical details of the solution and refinement of compounds 8a and 8b
8a 8b
Formula, formula mass
Crystal description
Space group
alA
blA
(./A
F , i 3
TTC
z
Radiation, A/A
p/cm-'
Crystal dimensions/mm
Scan mode
2~In,X./"
w scan angle
No. of intensity measurements
Criterion for observed reflection
No. of independent obsd. reflections
No. of reflections (m) and variables (n) in final refinement
R = Y"JAFJ/E"IF,,I
&a,c.lgacm-3
R,  = ~ m w l ~ ~ I z / ~ " w I ~ o I z l ~
s = [Z'"wlAF12/(m - n)]'
Crystal decay
Max., min. transmission coefficients
Largest peak in final diff. maple A-3
R for multiple measurements
Extinction coefficients
C14HZOO2,220.3